1
Functional Description
HA 4040
1/2005
2/2 Way Solenoid Operated
Directional Control Valves Spool
Type
SD2E-A2

Standard valve High performance valve
Solenoid Connector SD2E-A2 / S... SD2E-A2 / H...
Type code Type code
12 VDC EN 175301-803-A (DIN 43 650) with quenching diode C51-26-012DC-E2 C04-20-012DC-E2
24 VDC EN 175301-803-A (DIN 43 650) with quenching diode C51-26-024DC-E2 C04-20-024DC-E2
12 VDC AMP (with quenching diode) C51-26-012DC-E4 C04-20-012DC-E4
24 VDC AMP (with quenching diode) C51-26-024DC-E4 C04-20-024DC-E4
120 VAC EN 175301-803-A (DIN 43 650) with rectifier - C04-20-120AC-E5
230 VAC EN 175301-803-A (DIN 43 650) with rectifier - C04-20-230AC-E5
120 VAC EN 175301-803-A (DIN 43 650) C51-26-105DC-E1* C04-20-105DC-E1*
230 VAC EN 175301-803-A (DIN 43 650) C51-26-205DC-E1* C04-20-205DC-E1*
Type of the Solenoid Coils Dimensions in millimeters (inches)
Coil for High performance valve
C04-20
*Use the terminal box with rectifier!
20 (0.787) 30 (1.181)
60 (2.362)
40 (1.575)
60
 (2
.3
62
)
45
 (1
.7
72
)
7(
0.2
76
)
40 (1.575) 10 (0.394)
10
 (0
.3
94
)
10
 (0
.3
94
)
Valve Body Dimensions in millimeters (inches)
Note:
- For detailed valve body ordering code refer to  data sheet HA 0018
Body material Connecting size Type code Operating pressures
Steel G3/8 SB-A2-0103ST 420 bar (6091 PSI)
Steel SAE 6 SB-A2-0102ST 420 bar (6091 PSI)
Aluminium G3/8 SB-A2-0103AL 250 bar (3626 PSI)
Aluminium SAE 6 SB-A2-0102AL 250 bar (3626 PSI)
Form boring A2
5
HA 4040
Standard valve High performance valve
Valve Dimensions Dimensions in millimeters (inches)
Insatallation Cavity Dimensions in millimeters (inches)
hexagon 24 A/F hexagon 24 A/F
hexagon 30 A/Fhexagon 24 A/F
6
HA 4040
Standard and high performance valve
Dualseal - PU O-ring - NBR O-ring - Viton Order number

Solenoid Connector
SD2E-A3 / S... SD2E-A3 / H...
Type code Type code
12 VDC EN 175301-803-A (DIN 43 650) with quenching diode C51-26-012DC-E2 C04-20-012DC-E2
24 VDC EN 175301-803-A (DIN 43 650) with quenching diode C51-26-024DC-E2 C04-20-024DC-E2
12 VDC AMP (with quenching diode) C51-26-012DC-E4 C04-20-012DC-E4
24 VDC AMP (with quenching diode) C51-26-024DC-E4 C04-20-024DC-E4
120 VAC EN 175301-803-A (DIN 43 650) with rectifier - C04-20-120AC-E5
230 VAC EN 175301-803-A (DIN 43 650) with rectifier - C04-20-230AC-E5
120 VAC EN 175301-803-A (DIN 43 650) C51-26-105DC-E1* C04-20-105DC-E1*
230 VAC EN 175301-803-A (DIN 43 650) C51-26-205DC-E1* C04-20-205DC-E1*
*Use the terminal box with rectifier!
Coil for Standard valve
C51-26
Type of the Solenoid Coils Dimensions in millimeters (inches)
Coil for High performance valve
C04-20
O
pe
ra
tin
g
pr
es
su
re
p
in
ba
r(
P
S
I)
Flow  Q in L/min (GPM)
2.16
2
5
HA 4041
Valve Body Dimensions in millimeters (inches)
Form boring A3
Note:
- For detailed valve body ordering code refer to  data sheet HA 0018
Body material Connecting size Type code Operating pressures
Steel G3/8 SB-A3-0103ST 420 bar (6091 PSI)
Steel SAE 6 SB-A3-0102ST 420 bar (6091 PSI)
Aluminium G3/8 SB-A3-0103AL 250 bar (3626 PSI)
Aluminium SAE 6 SB-A3-0102AL 250 bar (3626 PSI)
2.16
2
6
HA 4041
Valve Dimensions Dimensions in millimeters (inches)
Standard valve
High performance valve
hexagon 24 A/F hexagon 30 A/F
hexagon 24 A/F hexagon 24 A/F
2.16
2
7
HA 4041
Spare Parts Dimensions in millimeters
Standard and high performance valve
Dualseal - PU O-ring - NBR O-ring - Viton Order number
11,87 x 14,27 x 3,1 (1pc.)
17 x 1,8 (1pc.) - 408-9006
13,4 x 15,87 x 3,1 ( 1pc.)
11,87 x14,27 x 3,1 (1pc)

Solenoid Connector
SD2E-A4 / S... SD2E-A4 / H...
Type code Type code
12 VDC EN 175301-803-A (DIN 43 650) with quenching diode C51-26-012DC-E2 C04-20-012DC-E2
24 VDC EN 175301-803-A (DIN 43 650) with quenching diode C51-26-024DC-E2 C04-20-024DC-E2
12 VDC AMP (with quenching diode) C51-26-012DC-E4 C04-20-012DC-E4
24 VDC AMP (with quenching diode) C51-26-024DC-E4 C04-20-024DC-E4
120 VAC EN 175301-803-A (DIN 43 650) with rectifier - C04-20-120AC-E5
230 VAC EN 175301-803-A (DIN 43 650) with rectifier - C04-20-230AC-E5
120 VAC EN 175301-803-A (DIN 43 650) C51-26-105DC-E1* C04-20-105DC-E1*
230 VAC EN 175301-803-A (DIN 43 650) C51-26-205DC-E1* C04-20-205DC-E1*
*Use the terminal box with rectifier!
�p-Q Characteristics Measured at � =  32mm2/s (156 SUS)
Pressure drops related to flow rate.
Standard valve + High performance valve
Coil for Standard valve
C51-26
Type of the Solenoid Coils Dimensions in millimeters (inches)
Coil for High performance valve
C04-20
1
2
3
Connection Direction
1 2Z11 4�1
1 2R21 2�1
2 2Z11 3�2
2 2Z51 2�1
2 2X21 3�4
2 2X21 4�1
2 2R21 3�2
3 2Z51 3�4
4 2X21 3�2
3 2R21 3�4
4 2X21 2�1
5 2R21 4�1
4
5
Flow  Q in L/min (GPM)
O
pe
ra
tin
g
pr
es
su
re
p
in
ba
r(
P
S
I)
2.17
2
5
HA 4042
Valve Body Dimensions in millimeters (inches)
Form boring A4
Note:
- For detailed valve body ordering code refer to  data sheet HA 0018
Body material Connecting size Type code Operating pressures
Steel G3/8 SB-A4-0103ST 420 bar (6091 PSI)
Steel SAE 6 SB-A4-0102ST 420 bar (6091 PSI)
Aluminium G3/8 SB-A4-0103AL 250 bar (3626 PSI)
Aluminium SAE 6 SB-A4-0102AL 250 bar (3626 PSI)
2.17
2
6
HA 4042
Standard valve

Standard High performance
Solenoid Connector SD3E-A2 / S... SD3E-A2 / H...
Type code Type code
12 VDC EN 175301-803-A (DIN 43 650) with quenching diode C51-26-012DC-E2 C04-20-012DC-E2
24 VDC EN 175301-803-A (DIN 43 650) with quenching diode C51-26-024DC-E2 C04-20-024DC-E2
12 VDC AMP (with quenching diode) C51-26-012DC-E4 C04-20-012DC-E4
24 VDC AMP (with quenching diode) C51-26-024DC-E4 C04-20-024DC-E4
120 VAC EN 175301-803-A (DIN 43 650) with rectifier - C04-20-120AC-E5
230 VAC EN 175301-803-A (DIN 43 650) with rectifier - C04-20-230AC-E5
120 VAC EN 175301-803-A (DIN 43 650) C51-26-105DC-E1* C04-20-105DC-E1*
230 VAC EN 175301-803-A (DIN 43 650) C51-26-205DC-E1* C04-20-205DC-E1*
*Use the terminal box with rectifier!
Coil for Standard valve
C51-26
Type of the Solenoid Coils Dimensions in millimeters (inches)
Coil for High performance valve
C04-20
1
2
�p-Q Characteristics Measured at � = 32 mm2/s (156 SUS)
Pressure drops related to flow rate.
Flow  Q in L/min (GPM)
O
pe
ra
tin
g
pr
es
su
re
p
in
ba
r(
P
S
I)
1
2
Flow  Q in L/min (GPM)
Connection Dirrection
1 2L2 1� 2
1 2L2 2�1
2 2O2 1� 2*
2 2O2 2�1
*Solenoid switched off
Connection Dirrection
1 2L2 1� 2
1 2L2 2� 1
2 2O2 1� 2*
2 2O2 2� 1
*Solenoid switched off
Standard valve + High performance valve
2.18
2
5
HA 4043
Note:
- For detailed valve body ordering code refer to data sheet HA 0018
Form boring A2
Standard valve High performance valve
hexagon 30 A/Fhexagon 24 A/F
Valve Body Dimensions in millimeters (inches)
Valve Dimensions Dimensions in millimeters (inches)
hexagon 30 A/Fhexagon 24 A/F
Body material Connecting size Type code Operating pressures
Steel G3/8 SB-A2-0103ST 420 bar (6091 PSI)
Steel SAE 6 SB-A2-0102ST 420 bar (6091 PSI)
Aluminium G3/8 SB-A2-0103AL 250 bar (3626 PSI)
Aluminium SAE 6 SB-A2-0102AL 250 bar (3626 PSI)
2.18
2
6
HA 4043